changes to PMC Commercial's assets, liabilities and equity, including results of operations from December 31, 2013 through the date the Merger was completed,
which will result in the recording of a lower or higher amount of goodwill and/or bargain purchase gain. The final adjustments may be materially different from
the unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements presented in this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

   The unaudited pro forma equity and income from continuing operations are qualified by the statements set forth under this caption and should not
be considered indicative of the market value of the combined companies or the actual or future results of operations of the combined companies for any
period. Actual results may be materially different than the pro forma information presented.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2013

(In thousands)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of, and should be read together with, this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

1

Historical

CIM Urban

Historical
PMC

Commercial
(A)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets:
Investments in real estate, net  $ 1,682,165 $ — $ — $ 1,682,165
Loans receivable, net   —  236,589  (25,390)(B)  211,199
Deferred rent receivable and charges, net   87,606  —  —  87,606
Cash and cash equivalents   16,796  7,981  (4,578)(C)  78,478

   58,279(D)
Other intangible assets, net   22,282  —  2,957(E)  25,239
Other assets   25,628  8,840  69(F)  34,537

Total assets  $ 1,834,477 $ 253,410 $ 31,337 $ 2,119,224

Liabilities and Equity:
Liabilities:

Debt  $ 395,105 $ 109,397 $ 58,279(D) $ 560,559
   (2,222)(G)

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   26,109  3,036  —  29,145
Intangible liabilities, net   8,800  —  —  8,800
Due to related parties   6,807  —  —  6,807
Dividends payable   —  1,347  58,279(D)  59,626
Other liabilities   21,173  3,578  773(H)  25,524

Total liabilities   457,994  117,358  115,109  690,461

Equity:
Partners' equity   1,373,738  —  (1,373,738)(I)  —
Common shares   —  111  220(I)  331
Preferred shares   —  —  650(I)  650
Additional paid-in-capital   —  153,121  1,768,151(I)  1,822,221

   (99,051)(I)
Treasury shares   —  (4,901)  —  (4,901)
Distributions in excess of earnings and net unrealized

appreciation

 —  (13,179)  13,179(I)  (395,283)
   (395,283)(I)

  1,373,738  135,152  (85,872)  1,423,018
Noncontrolling interests   2,745  900  2,100(J)  5,745

  1,376,483  136,052  (83,772)  1,428,763

Total liabilities and equity  $ 1,834,477 $ 253,410 $ 31,337 $ 2,119,224

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of, and should be read together with, this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

2

Historical

CIM Urban

Historical
PMC

Commercial
(A)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Rental and other property income  $ 223,304 $ — $ — $ 223,304
Expense reimbursements   9,556  —  —  9,556
Interest and other income   2,953  17,905  3,399(K)  24,257

  235,813  17,905  3,399  257,117

Expenses:
Rental and other property operating   105,163  —  —  105,163
Asset management fees   21,767  —  1,000(L)  22,767
Interest   17,929  3,350  1,177(M)  22,456
Provision for loan losses   —  1,237  —  1,237
General and administrative   2,568  6,903  1,105(N)  10,576
Transaction costs   5,063  2,789  (6,459)(C)  1,393
Depreciation and amortization   68,644  —  —  68,644

  221,134  14,279  (3,177)  232,236

Income before income tax and noncontrolling interests   14,679  3,626  6,576  24,881
Provision for income taxes   —  (1,212)  110(O)  (1,102)
Noncontrolling interests   (213)  —  —  (213)

Income from continuing operations  $ 14,466 $ 2,414 $ 6,686 $ 23,566

Income from continuing operations per share:
Basic   $ 0.23   $ 0.05(P)

Diluted   $ 0.23   $ 0.05

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   10,595   487,795(P)

Diluted   10,597   487,797

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Note 1: Description of the Merger

   The Merger provides for the business combination of CIM Urban and PMC Commercial. Pursuant to the terms of the merger agreement, on March 11, 2014